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3. Elizabeth Scott 
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MINUTES 
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY 

State Office Building Annex, Ste. 300 
125 Holmes Street 

Frankfort, KY  40601 
 

December 16, 2015 
  
CALL TO ORDER:  A regular meeting was held at the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy at the 
Board Office at 125 Holmes Street, State Office Building Annex, Ste. 300, Frankfort, Kentucky.  
President Thornbury called the Meeting to order at 9:08 a.m. 
 
Members present: Joel Thornbury, Brian DeWire, Scott Greenwell, Larry Hadley, Deborah 
Brewer and Cathy Hanna. Staff: Steve Hart, Executive Director; Katie Busroe, Pharmacy 
Inspections and Investigations Supervisor; Shannon Allen, Christina Amburgey, Caleb 
Benningfield, Katie Busroe, and Amanda Harding, Pharmacy and Drug Inspectors; Cheryl 
Lalonde, Board Counsel; Brian Fingerson, Pharmacist Recovery Network Committee; and Lisa 
Atha, Executive Secretary. Guests: Chris Killmeier, Walgreens; Adam Parrish, Walmart; Anne 
Policastri, KSHP; Robert McFalls, Chris Clifton, KPhA; Jan Gould and Shannon Stiglitz,  
Kentucky Retail Federation; Ralph Bouvette, APSC; Lindsay Collett, and Caitlin Sinclair, 
College of Pharmacy students.   
 
MINUTES:  On motion by Mr. Hadley, seconded by Dr. Hanna and passed unanimously, 
the Minutes of October 22-23, 2015 Board Meeting and Retreat were approved. 
 
INTERAGENCY:   Comments regarding the CDC draft of opioid prescribing guidelines should 
be forwarded to Executive Director quickly for compilation for the next board meeting.     
 
BOARD REPORTS: 
Board Executive Director. 1) eMARS Reports for September 2015, October 2015, and 
November 2015 and the Financial Report were presented to the Board.  2) Dr. Hanna moved to 
allow Steve Hart, Executive Director and up to 3 board members to attend the National 
Prescription Drug AbuseSummit in Atlanta, GA, March 28-31, 2016.  Mr. Hadley seconded, and 
the motion passed unanimously.  
 
CURRENT/PENDING CASES: 
Board Counsel:  Cheryl Lalonde stated that she had been working on unresolved disciplinary 
cases, participating in 13B prehearing conferences, and scheduling administrative conferences 
with staff to resolve numerous pending cases. 
 
Case Updates: Dr. Greenwell moved to accept Case Updates for Case Numbers 10-0039A, 12-
0175, 14-0020, 14-0447, 15-0048C, 15-0082B, 15-0093, 15-0242, 15-0259B, 15-0259C, 15-
0281, 15-0291, 15-0300, 15-0301, 15-0303, 15-0306B, 15-0307A, 15-0307B, 15-0309A, 15-
0310A, 15-0310B, 15-0311A, 15-0312A, 15-0312B, 15-0313A, 15-314A, 15-315A, 15-0316A, 
15-0317A, 15-0317B, 15-0319.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  Dr. 
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Greenwell would like additional details in case summaries, including the status of other charged 
companion parties. 
 
Case Review:  Dr. Greenwell moved to accept Case Review recommendations, except for Case 
No. 15-0299.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  
 
 Case No. 11-0264A. Revisit.  Confidentiality violation.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 

315.121(2)(b).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 13-0011B Revisit. Medication error agreed order contested; records no longer 

available.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065.  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0019.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 

selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting or administering a drug for which a prescription drug 
order is required, without having first received a prescription drug order for the drug.  Alleged 
violation of law: KRS 315.121 (2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence 
developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 

 Case No. 14-0265.  Pharmacist was allegedly short 2 hours of CE in 2013.  New 
Information:  Pharmacist signed Agreed Order and paid fine.  Pharmacist recently found 
documented proof of the CE deficiency.  Pharmacist is requesting expungement of the 
agreed order.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015, Section 5.  CRC 
Recommendation:  Case is dismissed. 

 Case No. 14-0449 Revisit.  Non Resident permit holder shipped prescriptions into the 
Commonwealth prior to obtaining a permit in December 2013.  Alleged violation of law:  
KRS 315.0351(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0035A and 15-0258A Revisit.   Pharmacy failed to provide adequate 
security and control of drugs in both cases.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:100, 
Section 1. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 
 Case No. 15-0254.  A facility was allegedly located in a residence.  Alleged violation of 

law:  201 KAR 2:105 Section 5(1)(c)2.  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient 
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evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0257A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by allowing the dispensing of hydralazine, Lisinopril and furosemide to a patient for 
whom it was not prescribed. Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to 
conduct further investigation. 

 Case No. 15-0257B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error by dispensing hydralazine, 
Lisinopril and furosemide to a patient for whom it was not prescribed.  Alleged Violation 
of Law: (B) KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 

 
 Case No. 15-0286.  Registered pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional 

or unethical conduct.  Technician violated an Agreed Order by failing to adhere to the 
terms and conditions as provided in the Agreed Order.  Alleged violation of law: KRS 
315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

   
 Case No. 15-0289.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 

safeguards against improper manipulation or alteration of the data in a computerized 
recordkeeping system.  Alleged violations of law: 201 KAR 2:170, Section 1(6).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0292A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 

security and control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of  86 alprazolam 0.5 mg tablets, 
a loss of 55 alprazolam 2 mg tablets, a loss of 125 alprazolam 1 mg tablets,  a loss of 30 
alprazolam 2mg tablets, a loss of  99 dextroamphetamine 10 mg tablets, a loss of  30 
tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10mg  tablets, a loss of 727 tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10 
mg tablets, a loss of  53 tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10 mg tablets, and a loss of 243 
filmtabs of suboxone 8mg-2mg film tablets over approximately 16 months ( 5-1-2014 to 
8-25-2015). Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:100, Section 1.  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No 15-0292B.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security 

and control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 86 alprazolam 0.5 mg tablets, a loss of 
55 alprazolam 2 mg tablets, a loss of 125 alprazolam 1 mg tablets,  a loss of 30 
alprazolam, 2mg tablets, a loss of  99 dextroamphetamine 10 mg tablets, a loss of  30 
tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10mg  tablets, a loss of 727 tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10 
mg tablets, a loss of  53 tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10 mg tablets, and a loss of 243 
filmtabs of suboxone 8mg-2mg film tablets over approximately 16 months ( 5-1-2014 to 
8-25-2015). The pharmacist in charge assumed this position in February 2015. Alleged 
violation of law: 201 KAR 2:205, Section 2(3)(b).   CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0292C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in 

unprofessional or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or 
administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without first 
receiving a prescription drug order for the drug. Alleged violation of law: KRS 
315.121(2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0292D.  Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security 

and control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 86 alprazolam 0.5 mg tablets, a loss of 
55 alprazolam 2 mg tablets, a loss of 125 alprazolam 1 mg tablets,  a loss of 30 
alprazolam 2mg tablets, a loss of  99 dextroamphetamine 10 mg tablets, a loss of  30 
tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10mg  tablets, a loss of 727 tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10 
mg tablets, a loss of  53 tablets of hydrocodone/apap 10 mg tablets, and a loss of 243 
filmtabs of suboxone 8mg-2mg film tablets over approximately 16 months ( 5-1-2014 to 
8-25-2015). The pharmacist in charge assumed this position in February 2015. Alleged 
violation of law: 201 KAR 2:205, Section 2(3)(b).   CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0298A Revisit. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide 

adequate security and control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 63 Vyvanse capsules 
over a period of three months. Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:100, Section 1.  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0298B Revisit. Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate 

security and control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 63 Vyvanse capsules over a 
period of three months. Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:205, Section 2(3)(b).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0298C Revisit. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in 

unprofessional or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or 
administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without first 
receiving a prescription drug order for the drug. Alleged violation of law: KRS 
315.121(2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0302A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by allowing a registered technician to perform a professional act in the 
practice of pharmacy. Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0302B. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by allowing a registered technician to perform a professional act in the 
practice of pharmacy. Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice.  

  
 Case No. 15-0302C.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by allowing a registered technician to perform a professional act in the 
practice of pharmacy. Alleged violation of law:   KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice.  

 
 Case No. 15-0304A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to maintain a patient 

record that enabled the pharmacist to determine the impact of previously dispensed drugs 
and known disease conditions upon the newly submitted prescriptive drug order.  Alleged 
violation of law:  201 KAR 2:210, Section 1(d)(3).  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0304B.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to offer to counsel a patient upon the 

presentation of an original prescription order.  Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:210, 
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Section 2(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0308A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided and abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0318.  Registered Pharmacy Technician entered a plea of guilty and was 

convicted of a Class D felony. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121(1)(c). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.   

 
 Case No. 15-0321A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to 

medication error. The physician prescribed hydrocodone/acetaminophen 5/325 and 
acetaminophen 500 mg was dispensed to the patient.   Alleged violation of law: KRS 
217.065(1).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0321B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error.  Physician prescribed 
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 5/325, but acetaminophen 500 mg was dispensed to patient.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121 (2)(d).  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0322A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to a 

medication error.  The doctor wrote a prescription for potassium chloride 10 mEq capsule 
to take 20 mEq by mouth two times a day with meal. A prescription was filled for 
potassium chloride extended release 10 mEq capsules. The directions on the prescription 
label read take 1 capsule by mouth twice a day with food. Alleged violation of law: KRS 
217.065(1).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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 Case No. 15-0322B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. The doctor wrote a prescription 
for potassium chloride 10 mEq capsule to take 20 mEq by mouth two times a day with 
meal. A prescription was filled for potassium chloride extended release 10 mEq capsules. 
The directions on the prescription label read take 1 capsule by mouth twice a day with 
food. Alleged violation of law:   KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

  
Case No. 15-0324A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to 
medication error. A prescription was written for Percocet 7.5mg/325mg but 
hydrocodone/apap 7.5mg/325mg was dispensed. Alleged violation of law: KRS 
217.065(1).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0324B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. A prescription was written for 
Percocet 7.5mg/325 mg but hydrocodone/apap 7.5mg/325 mg was dispensed. Alleged 
violation of law: KRS 315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a 
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  

 
 Case No. 15-0325.  A pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case 15-0326A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to maintain a patient record that 
enabled the pharmacist to determine the impact of previously dispensed drugs and known 
disease conditions upon the newly submitted prescriptive drug order. Alleged violation of 
law: 201 KAR 2:210, Section 1(d)(3).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a 
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case 15-0326B. Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a proper prospective drug use 
review prior to dispensing a prescription. Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:210, 
Section 4(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.   

 
 Case No. 15-0327A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 

security and control of pharmacy. An employee was permitted within pharmacy when a 
pharmacist was not present.  Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:100(1). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

   
 Case No. 15-0327B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged by in conduct which substantially 

departs from accepted standards of pharmacy practice ordinarily exercised by a 
pharmacist. An employee was permitted within pharmacy when a pharmacist was not 
present. Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:100(1) and 315.121(2)(d).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0328A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by allowing a wrong medication to be dispensed to a patient and allowing a 
second medication to be dispensed to the wrong patient.   Alleged violation of law: KRS 
315.121(1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice.  

 
 Case No. 15-0328B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 

divulging to unauthorized persons patient information without the patient’s express consent 
or without order or direction of the court and by engaging in conduct likely to harm the 
public by dispensing a wrong medication and allowing a second medication to dispensed to 
the wrong patient.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(b), KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

  
 Case No. 15-0328C.  Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by allowing medication to go to the wrong patient and divulging to unauthorized 
persons patient information without the patient’s express consent or without order or 
direction of the court and by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public.  Alleged 
violation of law: KRS 315.121(2)(b).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
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 Case No. 15-0329A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to 
medication error. Patient was prescribed doxycyline but was dispensed doxepin. Alleged 
violation of law: KRS 217.065(1).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0329B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. Patient was prescribed 
doxycyline but was dispensed doxepin. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121(2)(d).  
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0329C. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. Patient was prescribed 
doxycyline but was dispensed doxepin. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121(2)(d).  
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0330. Wholesale Distributor allegedly failed to notify the Board  fifteen 

days prior to closure. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:106, Section 2(1)(c).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0331A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate 

security and control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 312 tramadol 50mg tablets, 
1873 alprazolam 1mg tablets, phentermine 37.5mg tablets, and 139 zolpidem 10mg 
tablets over a period of approximately 4.5 months.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 
2:100, Section 1. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 Case No. 15-0331B.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security 
and control of drugs.  Pharmacy reported a loss of 312 tramadol 50mg tablets, 1873 
alprazolam 1mg tablets, phentermine 37.5mg tablets, and 139 zolpidem 10mg tablets 
over a period of approximately 4.5 months.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205, 
Section 2(3)(b).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
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warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0331C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in 
unprofessional or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or 
administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without first 
receiving a prescription drug order for the drug. Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0332A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct. Patient requested administration of pneumonia vaccine and was 
administered tetanus vaccine. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).   CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 15-0332B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established 
proof of actual injury by administering tetanus vaccine instead of pneumonia vaccine. 
Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0334. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional and unethical conduct 

by violating an Agreed Order, in which a drug test was failed due to alcohol consumption. 
Alleged Violation of Law:  KRS 315.121 (1)(a).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0335A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to maintain a patient 

record that enabled the pharmacist to determine the impact of previously dispensed drugs 
and known disease conditions upon the newly submitted prescriptive drug order.  Alleged 
Violations of Law:   201 KAR 2:210, Section 1(d)(3).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0335B.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a proper prospective drug 
use review prior to dispensing a prescription. Alleged Violations of Law:  201 KAR 
2:210, Section 4(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0335C.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a proper prospective drug 
use review prior to dispensing a prescription.  Alleged Violations of Law:  201 KAR 
2:210, Section 4(1) CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.   

 Case No. 15-0335D.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a proper prospective drug 
use review prior to dispensing a prescription. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:210, 
Section 4(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0336.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to place a pharmacist in 
charge of pharmacy from September 21, 2015 to November 18, 2015.  Alleged violation 
of law: KRS 315.020(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  

 
 Case No. 15-0337A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by employing a pharmacist who divulged patient information to an 
unauthorized individual.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
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 Case No. 15-0337B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by divulging patient information to an unauthorized individual. Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(b).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 Case No. 15-0339. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting or administering a drug 
for which a prescription drug order is required, without having first received a 
prescription drug order for the drug. Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0340A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).   CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0340B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 8/18/15 to 10/5/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0342A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0342B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 10/23/15 to 10/25/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
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Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0343A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-03443B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without 
a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 8/10/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 15-0344A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).   CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 Case No. 15-0344B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 9/3/15 to 8/31/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice.   

 
 Case No. 15-0345A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0345B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 8/17/12 to 8/20/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
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Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0346A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0346B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 8/17/12 to 8/19/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0347A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0347B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 6/23/11 to 8/10/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0348A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).    CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 15-0348B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 7/9/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0349A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).   CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0349B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 6/15/15 to 7/20/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0350A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  ).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

  
 Case No. 15-0350B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 

current pharmacy technician registration from 8/4/15 to 9/4/15.  Alleged violation of law:  
KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 15-0351A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  ).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0351B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 9/21/14 to 9/23/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0352A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).   CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0352B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 4/20/14 to 9/16/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0353A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 15-0353B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 
current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/12 to 9/24/15.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.135(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
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violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
Dr. Greenwell recused himself.  Dr. Hanna moved to accept Case No. 15-0299.  Ms. Brewer 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.   
 
Case No. 15-0299 Revisit.  Pharmacist intern arrested in Louisville KY on or about July 29, 
2015, and failed to report to the Board within 30 days.  Furthermore, is not currently enrolled in 
pharmacy school, an applicant for licensure, or awaiting exam results.  Alleged violation of law:  
KRS 315.121(1)(a)(h) and (4); 201 KAR 2:040, Section 4(4)(a); and Section 5.  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.   
 
RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS: 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant AS.  Dr. Hanna moved to approve the application for 
pharmacy technician registration for AS provided he signs an Agreed Order with standard 
Kentucky PRN language that includes 3 years probation and up to 3 drug screens per year.  Dr. 
Greenwell seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant JF.  Dr. Greenwell moved to deny the application for 
pharmacy technician registration for JF.  JF failed to provide information regarding a second 
DUI as requested.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant AB.  Dr. Greenwell moved to approve the application for 
pharmacy technician registration for AB provided he signs an Agreed Order with standard 
Kentucky PRN language that includes one year probation.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously.  
 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant RW.  Dr. Greenwell moved to approve the application for 
pharmacy technician registration for RW provided he signs an Agreed Order with standard 
Kentucky PRN language that includes one year probation.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously.  
 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant KR.  Dr. Hanna moved to approve the application for 
pharmacy technician registration for KR provided he signs an Agreed Order with standard 
Kentucky PRN language that includes 3 years probation, 8 AA meetings per month and up to 6 
drug screens per year.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
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CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION: 
Equipment Exemption/Capital Pharmacy.  Aaron McIntosh, owner of Capital Pharmacy 
requested an exemption for reference materials and prescription equipment for a new permit for a 
closed door pharmacy.  It is connected to an existing permitted pharmacy.  Dr. Hanna moved to 
grant Capital Pharmacy’s request for an exemption for reference materials and prescription 
equipment for Capital Pharmacy.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  
 
Grant County Drugs North off site storage request.  Dr. Greenwell moved to allow Grant 
County Drugs North to store prescription records offsite, as long as they are retrievable in 48 
hours if requested.  Mr. Hadley seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Eugenia Arms requested amendment of Agreed Order to be PIC.  Dr. Hanna rescued herself.  
Dr. Greenwell moved to deny Eugenia Arms’ request to serve as a PIC.  Eugenia Arms signed an 
Agreed Order executed on 6/4/2003 that places her on probation for 25 years.  Mr. Hadley 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Equipment Exemption/TJ Samson Pavilion Oncology Pharmacy.  Krista Ross of TJ Samson 
Pavilion Oncology Pharmacy requested an exemption to pharmacy equipment.  There will be no 
compounding performed at this location.  Dr. Greenwell moved to grant TJ Samson Pavilion 
Oncology Pharmacy’s request for an exemption for pharmacy equipment as long as no 
compounding is performed, however, if compounding is performed, equipment must be 
obtained.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  
 
LEGISLATIVE/REGULATION: 
201 KAR 2:370 Pharmacy Services in Long Term Care Facility.  Dr. Hanna moved to 
approve 201 KAR 2:370 as submitted and file by January 15, 2015.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and 
the motion passed unanimously.  
 
Dr. Hanna moved to set the hearing date at 9 a.m. for 201 KAR 2:370 on February 24, 2015, at 
the Board office.  Mr. Hadley seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  
 
KRS 315.522.  Reciprocity with bordering states.  Mr. Hadley moved to repeal the statute. Dr, 
Greenwell seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
KRS 315.136. Requirements for registration as pharmacy technician.  Dr. Greenwell moved 
to amend the statute to require background checks for technicians.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the 
motion passed unanimously.   
 
KRS 315.150 Board Membership-Appointment-Term-Vacancy-Oath-Quorum; KRS 315.400 
Definitions; Medical Gas Wholesaler; In-State Outsourcing Facility; Out-of-State Outsourcing 
Facility were presented as drafts. The Board will share with stakeholders and accept comments 
before the January 13, 2016 Board Meeting. 
 
CONTINUING EDUCATION:   
Dr. Greenwell moved to approve continuing education programs 15-54 through 15-57 as 
recommended.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
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OLD BUSINESS: 
Sterile Compounding Task Force Update. The task force met on November 19, December 3 
and 17; it consisted of 13 people with approximately 30-40 attending each meeting.  The 
recommendations are a best practice statement and a grading system, which was not a focus; 
instead an exit summary was created.  Ms. Brewer moved to approve the Task’s Force  Best 
Practice Statement for a Compound Record, Dr. Greenwell seconded and the motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
Dr. Hanna moved to approve the Summary of Sterile Compounding Inspection form as 
presented.  Mr. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
NEW BUSINESS:      
Election of Officers.  Dr. DeWire nominated Mr. Thornbury for President; there were no other 
nominations.  Dr. Hanna moved to close nominations, Mr. Hadley seconded, and motion passed 
unanimously.   Mr. Thornbury was elected by acclamation.   
 
Mr. Thornbury nominated Dr. DeWire for Vice President.  Ms. Brewer seconded, and there were 
no other nominations.  Mr. Thornbury moved to close nominations, Mr. Hadley seconded, and 
the motion passed unanimously.   Dr. DeWire was elected by acclamation. 
 
Advisory Council Appointments.  Dr. Greenwell moved to appoint Marcus Franklin to the 
Advisory Council, Dr. Hanna seconded.  In discussion it was determined that Mr. Franklin was 
not qualified to serve.  Dr. Greenwell amended his motion to appoint Elizabeth Scott to a 4 year 
term to the Advisory Council, Dr. Hanna amended her second and the motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
FYI: 
Katie Busroe has been hired as the new Pharmacy Inspections and Investigations Supervisor. 
Caleb Benningfield has resigned as Pharmacy and Drug Inspector 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  On motion by Dr. Greenwell, seconded by Dr. DeWire and passed 
unanimously, President Thornbury adjourned the Board Meeting at 11:40 a.m.  The next 
regularly scheduled Board Meeting is at 9:00 a.m. on January 13, 2016 at the Board Office in 
Frankfort, Kentucky. 
 
   
 
 
__________________________________    ________________________ 
Steve Hart, R.Ph.       Date 
Executive Director 
 
  


